## Ordinance No. ORD-15-16-11 An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale of Public Property Owned by the Village of Johnsburg

**WHEREAS**, the **Village of Johnsburg**, McHenry County, Illinois, is in the opinion of a simple majority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois, and as provided in 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4 and:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the corporate authorities of the Village of Johnsburg, it is no longer necessary or useful to or for the best interests of the Village of Johnsburg to retain ownership of the public property hereinafter described; and

**WHEREAS**, it has been determined by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the **Village of Johnsburg** to sell said public property for cash.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The Village President and Board of Trustees of the **Village of Johnsburg** find that the following described public property now owned by said jurisdiction is no longer necessary to said jurisdiction and said jurisdiction would be best served by the said public property sale:

2001 Ford Crown Victoria; VIN 2FAFP71W81X120350 PREVIOUSLY USED AS POLICE PATROL VEHICLE

2001 Ford Crown Victoria; VIN 2FAFP71W0YX157371 PREVIOUSLY USED AS A PUBLIC Safety/Works

2000 Volvo S40; VIN YV1VS2559YF565639 Drug Seizure/Asset Forfeiture

2001 Jeep Cherokee; VIN 1J4FF48S71L544186 Drug Seizure/Asset Forfeiture

**SECTION 2:** The Village Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to sell via public auction utilizing the services, if necessary, of Obenauf Auction Services the herein named items now owned by the Village of Johnsburg.

**SECTION 3:** Upon payment in full, the Village Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to convey and/or transfer the aforesaid property to the respective buyer.

by the corporate authorities.	
PASSED and APPROVED this day of October, 2015.	
Voting Aye: Voting Nay: Abstaining: Not Voting: Absent:	
	Village President
ATTEST:	
Village Clerk	

**SECTION 4:** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage